

12-278

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 29 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN MARCEAU; CANDICE LAMOTT; JULIE RATTLER;
JOSEPH RATTLER, JR.; JOHN G. EDWARDS; MARY J.
GRANT; GARY GRANT; DEANA MOUNTAIN CHIEF, on
behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

BLACKFEET HOUSING AUTHORITY, and its board
members; SANDRA CALFBOSSRIBS; NEVA RUNNING WOLF;
KELLY EDWARDS; URSULA SPOTTED BEAR; MELVIN
MARTINEZ, Secretary; DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, United States of America,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For the Ninth
Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas E. Towe
Counsel of Record
For Petitioner
PO Box 30457
Billings, MT 59107
(406) 248-7337

Jeffrey Simkovic
Counsel of Record
for Petitioner
20 North 29th St.
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 248-7000

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i,ii
PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
PREVIOUS PETITION FOR CERTIORARI... ..	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Federal Trust Responsibility to Indians which is so Important in American Jurisprudence has been Misconstrued and Misunderstood by the Majority of the Ninth Circuit Panel in this Case.....	11
A. The Federal Trust Responsibility	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

B.	The Ninth Circuit Misconstrues this Responsibility; A Pervasive Role can come from the Law, the Administration of the Law, or Both	13
II.	A Conflict In The Circuits Exists In Applying The Federal Trust Responsibility To Indians That Must Be Cleared Up	17
III.	A Combination of the Federal Government's Commitment to Indians in Housing, the Congressional Acts on Housing, and the Severe Disadvantage the Indian Allotment Act Causes Indians Seeking to Own Their Own Home, Places an Enormous Burden on the United States. This Burden Further Supports the Application of Federal Trust Responsibility to the Facts of this Case.	21
A.	History of the Obligation of the United States for Indian Housing	21
B.	Facts of the Case.....	27
C.	The Congressional Mandate to Provide Safe, Sanitary and Decent Housing to All Americans	28
D.	The Control Exercised by HUD on Indian Housing is Plenary; It is Pervasive.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

E. Because Indian Land is Held in Trust, Indian People Are at a Great Disadvantage in Housing36

IV. The 9th Circuit’s Denial of Plaintiffs’APA Claim on the Basis of the Statute of Limitations is Wrong (See *Wind River Mining Corp.* The True State of Affairs was not Discovered until Well Within the Six Year Statute38, 39

V. A Direct Request by the Housing Authority to “Fix It” was Totally Ignored and The 9th Circuit’s Response That HUD was Under No Specific Obligation Makes No Sense in View of the Actual Requests to Do So.....41

CONCLUSION.....43

APPENDIX

1. *Marceau III*, 540 F.3d 916
(August 22, 2008) App. 1-45

2. *Marceau II*, 519 F.3d 838
(March 19, 2008)App. 46-91

3. *Marceau I*, 455 F.3d 974
(July 21, 2006).....App. 92-121

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

4.	Memorandum and Order, District Court (January 14, 2004).....	App. 122-136
5.	Amended Class Action Complaint (April 3, 2003).....	App. 137-167
6.	<i>Marceau IV</i> , 473 Fed. Appx. 764 (June 5, 2012).....	App. 168-170
7.	Memorandum and Order, District Court (March 24, 2011)	App. 171-190
8.	Third Amended Class Action Complaint (October 6, 2009)	App. 191-209
9.	Blackfeet Housing Letter to HUD (March 22, 1999)	App. 210-219

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 4897 U.S. 879,
895 (1988)8

Brown v. United States, 86 F.3d 1554, 1560-61
(Fed Cir. 1996)..... 15, 18, 19

*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v. Lynn*, 501 F.2d 848, 855 (C.A.D.C. 1974).....29

Dewakuku v. Cuomo, (Dewakuku I)
107 F. Supp. 2d 1117, 1121-24 (2000)23,24,31,32,35

Dewakuku III, 226 F. Supp. 2d 1199, 1201-04, 1206, (D.
Ariz. 2002)23, 30, 32, 35, 38

Donovan v. Mazzola, 716 F.2d, 1226, 1239 (9th Cir.
1983) cert. den. 1984, 104 S. Ct. 704..... 17

Dudnikov v. Chalk and Vermilion Fine Hearts, Inc. 514
F.3d 1063, 1070
(10th Cir. 2008)27

*Hamilton-Brown Shoe Company v. Wolf Brothers &
Company*, 240 U.S. 251, 258 (1915) 10

Kottmyer v. Maas, 436 F.3d 684, 688 (6th cir 2006)27

Kurowski v. Burch, 290 N.E.2d 401, 406 (Ill. App. Ct.
1972) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

<i>Matter of Kuehn</i> , 308 N.W.2d 398 399 (S.D. 1981)	16
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth</i> (<i>Marceau I</i>), 455 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2006)1,6,22,28,29,23	
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth.</i> (<i>Marceau II</i>), 519 F.3d 838 (9 th Cir. 2008)	1,2,6,9,42
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Hous. Auth.</i> (<i>Marceau III</i>), 540 F.3d 916 (9 th Cir. 2008)	1,3,6,7,9,10,18,42
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority</i> , 473 Fed. Appx. 764, 765 (2012).....	1,9,10,39
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 501 F.3d 1327, 1343-46 (2007)	14,15,19
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc denied 2008, cert. granted October 1, 2008, 129 Sup. Ct. 30,	15
76 U.S. L. W. 3621	15
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 1006, 1018-19 (9 th Cir. 2008.).....	40
<i>Pawnee v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESCONTINUED

<i>Short v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1256 (1984).....	19
<i>Standard Insurance Company v. Saklad</i> , 127 F.3d 1179, 1181 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Mitchell, (Mitchell I)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell, (Mitchell II)</i> 463 U.S. 206, 209, 218-226 103 S. Ct. 2961 (1983).....	7,11,12,15,16,18,21,38
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S.488 (2003) i29 S. Ct. 30, 76 U.S. L. W. 3621 (No. 07-1410).....	19,20
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465, 473-74,468-477 (2003).....	8,12
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	10
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> 448 U.S. 136, 145, 147, 100 S. Ct. 2578, 65 L.Ed. 2 nd 665 (1980)	12
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe of Arizona, v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 446-67 (1992).....	23
<i>Wind River Mining Corp v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710, 715-16 (9 th Cir. 1991)	38,39,40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. §1702	21
12 U.S.C. §§1715(a)	2
12 U.S.C. §1738(a)	2
24 C.F.R. §805.102 (1979)	5
24 C.F.R. §805.109(c)	3
24 C.F.R. §805-206	5
24 C.F.R. §805.406	5
24 C.F.R. §805.408	5
24 C.F.R. §805.416(a)(1)(ii)	5
24 C.F.R. §805.418(a)	5
24 C.F.R. §905.108(a), 905.109 (1990)	31
24 C.F.R. §905.215(a) (1991)	34
24 C.F.R. §905.230 (1991)	34
24 C.F.R. §905.250 (1991)	34
24 C.F.R. §905.255(a)(2) (1991)	34
24 C.F.R. §1003.5	24
24 C.F.R. §1905.109	31
25 C.F.R. §905.270	30,42
25 U.S.C. §331	25
25 U.S.C. § 4101 Chap. 576	20,24,29,30
25 U.S.C. §4131(a)(1)	30
25 U.S.C. §1702-1750	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	2
38 U.S.C. §3761-3764	25
42 U.S.C. §1437(a)	20,29
42 U.S.C. §1437(a)(4)	29
42 U.S.C. §1437(b)(3)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESCONTINUED

42 U.S.C. §1437aa-ff2, 29
 42 U.S.C. §1437bb(c)(B) 34
 42 U.S.C. §1437-14405
 42 U.S.C. §1437-1444..... 23
 42 U.S.C. §1471-1490s25
 42 U.S.C. §5302(17)..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

135 Congressional Record,
 S7608 (Daily Ed. June 10, 1988) 24

142 Congressional Record
 H. 11603, 11613 (Daily Edition,
 September 28, 1996) 23

Accord Restatement 3d Trusts 1, (Introductory
 Note) 16

Blackfeet Housing Authority, C.F.R.
 §805.109(c) (1977)3

Blackfeet Tribal Ordinance No. 7, art. II
 §§1-2 (Jan. 4, 1977) reprinted in 24 C.F.R.
 §805 subpt. A, app. I (1977)3

Bogert, Law of Trusts 5, §1 (1973) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Congressional Report 1987, H. R. Rep. #100-604 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.M. 791, 795	24
F. Cohen Handbook of Federal Indian Law	22
1387-88, §22.05(1) (2005 Ed.).....	22
1389	25, 26
1389-1390	31
1389.90 §2205[1]	26
1397-98 §2205[3][a].....	24
1399, §22.05[5]	25
General Allotment Act of 1887 “Dawes Act”, 24 Stat. 388	25
Indian Housing Act of 1988 102 Stat. 676 (1988).....	29
Indian Housing Handbook, H.R. Rep. No. 100-604 (1988) reprinted in 1988 U.S. C.C.A.N. 791, 793.....	24
Indian Housing Task Force on Indian Affairs, July 10, 1961).....	22
Institute for Gov't Research, the Problem of Indian Administration 553-561 (1982)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Jessie McQuillan Rotten Deal, Missoula Indep., April 6, 2006.....	28
Mark K. Almer, the Legal Origin of Indian Housing Authorities and the HUD Indian Housing Programs 13 Am. Indian L. Rev. 109-110-11 (1988)	23
Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996 (NAHASDA), 110 Stat. 4018 (1996)	2, 24
PL 104-330, 110 Stat. 4016 (1996)	29
Restatement (First) of Trusts §240	16
Staff of Senate Committee on Interior and Isular Report on Indian Housing Efforts in the United States, Selected Appendices 3 (Comm. Print 1975).....	23
The Indian Housing Act of 1988.....	33
The National Housing Act	2,5,21
The Treaty with Blackfeet, October 17, 1885 (11 Stat. 657).....	23
United States Housing Act of 1937, 42 U.S.C. §§1437-1440 PL 75-412, 50 Stat. 888 (1937)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESCONTINUED

United States Housing Act of 1937 And 1949, 42 U.S.C. §1437-1437x	2
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, A Quiet Crisis: Federal Funding and Unmet Needs in Indian County 51, 53, 63 (2003)	25
U.S. General Accounting Office, Native American Housing; Home Ownership Opportunities on Trust Lands, GAO-RCED-98-49, 6-7 (1998)	26
Virginia Davis, a Discovery of Sorts: Reexamining the Origins of the Federal Indian Housing Obligation, 18 Harvard Blackletter L. J. 211, 221-225 (2002)	22

1.
